UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2083

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Olivia Sue

- 2 Ford.
- WHEREAS, Olivia Sue Ford was born in Lebanon, Kentucky, on January 26, 2001,
- 4 to David and Jennifer Neireiter Ford; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Olivia Ford was an honor student at Marion County High School and a
- 6 member of the Marion County High School FBLA, and was planning to graduate early as
- 7 a junior in May and attend the University of Cincinnati to study criminal justice; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Olivia Ford traveled the state as a member of the Marion County
- 9 Sluggers and was a part of the Marion County Little League State Championship Team;
- 10 and
- WHEREAS, Olivia Ford departed this earthly life on February 25, 2018, leaving her
- 12 family, her friends, and her community in solemn mourning and missing her contagious
- smile; and
- WHEREAS, Olivia Ford is survived by her parents; her sister, Emily Ford; her
- paternal grandparents, Leo and Sue Ellen Ford; her aunts, Tammy Wilson, Dottie Baker,
- 16 Marilyn Parks, Carolyn Parks, and Becky Garrett-Ress; her uncles, Kevin Ford and
- 17 Jeremy Neireiter; and her special friend, Bailey Smith;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 20 Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 22 sympathies on the passing of Olivia Sue Ford and offer heartfelt condolences to her
- family, her friends, and her community for their loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 25 memory of Olivia Sue Ford.
- 26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 27 Resolution to Senator Jimmy Higdon for delivery.

BR208300.100 - 2083 - XXXX Jacketed